
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Monday, 15th November, 2021, 5.00 pm 

 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 

 

Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of interest  

3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 13 September 2021 of 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   

4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panels 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report attached.  

5 Corporate Strategy Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
Report, Quarter Two 2021/22 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Pages 29 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples, 
Karen Walton and Carol Wooldridge 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
5.00 pm Monday, 21 March 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 13 September 2021 

Members present: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member (Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour 
Group) and Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and 
Deputy Leader of the Labour Group) 
 

 
 

 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Howard Anthony (South Ribble 
Partnership Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members: Councillor Margaret Smith 
 

Public: 0 
 

42 Apologies for absence 
 
None. 
 

43 Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

44 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 14 June 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday, 14 June 2021, be 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

45 Matters arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
meetings 
 
Members of the Panel received a report which provided updates on the progress of 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 September 2021 

 

A further update, relating to a recommendation about the deliverability of the capital 
programme, was provided verbally and would be included in future versions of the 
Matters Arising document.  
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the matters arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel be noted; and 
 

2. all actions remain on the report for further updates. 
 

46 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report 2021-22 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects and 
objectives during Quarter 1 (April to June 2021).  
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good with 11 of 14 projects on-track and 3 
rated amber.  Of 24 key performance indicators (KPI’s), 3 were rated green, 2 rated 
red and 2 yet to be baselined and the Panel welcomed the progress made in the 
quarter.  
 
The Panel put questions to the Leader, Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead 
for Transformations, including the anticipated outcomes of shared services in 
customer services and ICT across South Ribble and Chorley Councils.  
 
In response to this, members were advised that sharing these services would result 
in the upskilling of staff; improving access to information; improved infrastructure 
such as internet connectivity; software improvements; and an upgrade of IT systems 
and infrastructure to aid in the delivery of the Joint Digital Strategy.  
 
Members were also keen to learn whether the recent technical issues experienced 
with IT had been rectified, to which the issues were acknowledged and confirmation 
provided that these had not been fully resolved but that sufficient workarounds were 
in place.  
 
The rationale for merging the South Ribble Partnership and the Chorley Public 
Service Reform Board was queried, with members asking about the consultation and 
decision-making of this.  
 
It was stated that consultation had taken place with all partners and that there had 
been a consensus that a single strategic partnership for South Ribble and Chorley 
would be of greater benefit, particularly when engaging with partners on a bigger 
scale.  
 
Members welcomed assurances that the single strategic partnership would remain 
being scrutinised in the future and that there would be potential for joint scrutiny with 
Chorley Council.  
 
Slight concern was experienced that staff vacancies and skills gaps were causing 
delays in the delivery of the Joint Digital Strategy but assurances were provided that 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 September 2021 

 

a recent restructure had filled most positions. It was also suggested that the project 
could get back on track by ‘buying in’ expertise.  
 
The panel noted that the percentage of households living in fuel poverty in South 
Ribble was lower than the national average but requested that the key performance 
indicator be reviewed as part of the next refresh of the corporate strategy to be more 
challenging.  
 
The work of the mental health support programme for young people alongside the 
Community Conversations was commended and the panel asked for further 
information on the number of young people engaging with the Community 
Conversations and the link being made between the events and mental health 
support. 
 
In response to further discussion on mental health support, it was advised that some 
officers and members had commenced mental health first aid training and that it was 
hoped that this could be offered to more members and officers soon.  
 
Members also queried if the success of the Community Hubs could be measured 
more robustly and were advised that an annual review would commence in the 
coming months to determine the further development of the Hubs. The panel 
requested further examples of outcomes from the Hubs and the proposed method 
for evaluating success.  
 
Members were also pleased to note the progress of the Community Wealth Building 
Action Plan and requested that a detailed report be provided to the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Further information on the take-up rates of the Credit Union were also requested. 
 
In response to a query regarding the suspension of pre-planning advice due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, it was suggested that this should be resume shortly and a 
further update would be provided to members.  
 
Concern was also raised that residents and members were experiencing long wait 
times when calling the Council’s customer services. Assurances were provided to 
the panel that this is monitored regularly and current data suggests drastic 
improvement but further information on response times would be provided.  
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 

 
1. thanks the Leader and Chief Executive for attending and for their detailed report; 

 
2. welcomes the performance report and progress made in the first quarter of the 

year; 

 
3. is grateful for the commitment for the new single strategic partnership to be 

scrutinised in the future and potential for joint scrutiny; 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 September 2021 

 

4. asks that the key performance indicator for fuel poverty be reviewed as part of 
the next refresh of the corporate strategy; 

 
5. looks forward to receiving further information on the number of young people 

engaged in the community conversations and the link being made with mental 
health; 

 
6. welcomes the offer of further examples of the outcome from the community hubs 

in future reports and the proposed evaluation; 
 

7. asks that a report on the progress of the Community Wealth Building Action Plan 
be considered by the Scrutiny Committee; 

 
8. looks forward to future reports including credit union take-up; and 

 
9. is grateful for the offer of an update on the pre-planning advice services resuming 

and customer service response times 
 

47 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 1 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Finance which provided an update 
on the Council’s overall financial position as at 31 July 2021/22. 
 
It was explained that the format of the report had been revised, following feedback 
from members previously, and the panel welcomed the new user-friendly layout. 
 
Members were interested to note the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
the Council and were advised that this had resulted in a slight decline in council tax 
collections and had impacted sales fees and charges.  
 
However, it was assured that the Council remained in a strong financial position and 
that an extra £200,000 income from government offsets had been beneficial.  
 
Some concern was expressed over an understatement on payments to the 
Lancashire Pension Fund, which would be managed by additional contributions 
amounting to £386,000.  
 
In response to a query as to how this understatement had not been noticed sooner, 
the panel was advised that the Pension Fund had only just completed reconciliation 
works. However, the Director of Finance remained confident in the Council’s ability 
to breakeven in the current financial year.  
 
It was also noted that a review into the Council’s earmarked reserves being 
undertaken by the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets was making 
steady progress.  
 
Discussion also focused on vacancies in the Neighbourhoods team and how this 
impacted service delivery.  
 
It was stated that performance within this directorate remained relatively good and 
that interim arrangements were in place for those vacancies.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 13 September 2021 

 

The panel questioned the consultation methods used during the refurbishment of 
playgrounds and were informed that members and residents were fully engaged and 
that a new consultation process had been recently adopted.  
 
Further information was requested on the refurbishment of the Birch Avenue 
playground in Penwortham and a commitment to providing this after the meeting was 
given. 
 
The deliverability of the capital programme by the end of the financial year was also 
questioned and confidence was expressed in this. Some challenges were 
acknowledged but members were assured that a number of schemes had made 
great progress so far.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
 

1. thanks the Leader and Director of Finance for attending and presenting the 
detailed report; 

 
2. welcomes the new user-friendly layout and format of the report; 

 
3. is grateful for the commitment to engagement and consultation with regards 

the playground refurbishment programme; and 
 

4. asks fo
[...]
h Ribble be 
scrutinised in the future and 
the potential for joint scrutiny 
with Chorley Council be 
explored 
 

Leader of the 
Council 

Howard 
Anthony 

Yes Yes No Chorley and South Ribble 
Partnership will be happy to provide 
updates and reports to the scrutiny 
committee as required and 
requested. We will work with 
democratic services to arrange the 
process for this.  

13/09/21 
Min 46.4 

The key performance indicator 
for fuel poverty be reviewed 
as part of the next refresh of 
the corporate strategy 
 

Leader of the 
Council 

Howard 
Anthony 

Yes No No This will be completed as part of the 
refresh of the corporate strategy and 
completed by the end of the current 
calendar year.  

13/09/21 
Min 46.5 

Asks that further information 
on the number of young 
people engaged in the 
community conversations be 
provided  

Communities, 
Social Justice 
and Wealth 
Building 

Jennifer Mullin Yes Yes Yes 32 young people were engaged 
during the Community Conversations 
and a separate 17 were engaged 
during a specific young person 
session regarding the Youth Council 
and Mental Health. 

13/09/21 
Min 46.6 

Asks that further examples of 
the outcomes from the 
community hubs be included 
in future reports with the 

Communities, 
Social Justice 
and Wealth 
Building 

Howard 
Anthony 

Yes No Yes From quarter two reporting, this will 
be included in future reports. 
 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead 
Member  

Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

proposed evaluations of 
success 

 

13/09/21 
Min 46.8 

Asks that future reports 
include information on credit 
union take-up rates 

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

Howard 
Anthony 

Yes Yes Yes Quarterly reporting is in place with 
the credit union and data will be 
provided within the monitoring reports 
from quarter 2.  

13/09/21 
Min 46.9 

Requests an update on the 
pre-planning advice services 
resuming  

Planning, 
Business 
Support and 
Regeneration 

Jonathan 
Noad 

Yes N/A Yes The pre-app advice for major 
applications is taking place. In terms 
of minor applications, this is still 
being kept under review as individual 
officers’ workloads remain high, as 
do application submissions along 
with the fact we are currently 
processing some very large and 
complex major applications. 

13/09/21 
Min 46.9 

Requests an update on 
current customer service 
response times 

Leader of the 
Council 

Asim Khan Yes N/A Yes This was provided to members of the 
Panel via email on 27 September 
2021. 

13/09/21 
Min 47.4 

Asks for an update on the 
timescales involved in 
completing Birch Avenue 
Playground 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Jennifer Mullin Yes N/A No It is aimed to have the playground 
completed before the end of March 
but this is caveated on the supply of 
play equipment.   

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

 

 
Corporate Strategy Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report, 
Quarter Two 2021/22 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Cabinet with a position statement for the Corporate Strategy for quarter two 

(July – Sept) 2021/22. 

Recommendations to Cabinet  

2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and make 
comments and recommendations to the Cabinet 
 

3. Cabinet is asked to note the report. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 

4. The Council’s performance framework sets out the process for reporting progress 

against the objectives of the Corporate Strategy. Robust monitoring ensures that the 

Council continues to deliver its priorities and achieves the best outcomes for residents. 

Other options considered and rejected 

5. N/A 

Corporate priorities 

6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive  

(Introduced by Leader of the 

Council)  

Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel 

Monday, 15 November 
2021 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Executive summary 
 
7. This report presents the performance of the Corporate Strategy at the end of quarter two 

(1 July – 30 September 2021). This report provides an update on the current position for 

the 14 projects, 24 Corporate Strategy performance measures and 13 key organisational 

performance measures.   

 

8. Of the 14 projects in the strategy: 14% (two) are complete, 79% (11) are rated green and 

on-track; 7% (one) is rated amber. 

 

9. Of the 24 performance indicators used to monitor the Corporate Strategy, eight can be 
reported at the end of the quarter. Three are rated green, three are rated red and two are 
yet to be baselined. 
 

10. Of the 13 key organisational performance measures; nine can be reported at the end of 
the quarter. Six are performing better than target; one is performing worse that target but 
within a 5% tolerance of the target; and two are worse than target and outside the 5% 
tolerance.  

 
Background to the report 

11. At Council on 30 September 2020, the Corporate Strategy was updated and refreshed to 
ensure that the Council can continue to meet the needs of the borough. 

 
12. The four priorities identified in the strategy are: 

 An exemplary council, 

 Thriving communities, 

 A fair local economy that works for everyone, 

 Good homes, green spaces, healthy places. 
 

13. Activity and resources are targeted towards 14 priority projects which are delivered over 
a period of 12-18 months and measured using 24 performance indicators. This report 
provides the status of the projects and measures at the end of quarter two, 2021-22. 

 
14. A colour rating system is used 
[...]
 the recommendations that the Partnership should take forward to support the 
economy as it recovers from the impact of the pandemic.  

 
19. Of the four projects within this priority, two are complete, one is rated green and one is 

rated amber. 

 

Deliver year one of the joint digital strategy: 

The strategy focuses on harnessing the potential of new technologies, whilst 
maximising the use of existing technologies to provide a customer focused 
approach to service delivery. 

AMBER 

Issue: This project has been rated amber due to resourcing issues. There are existing 
vacancies within the ICT service across both authorities resulting in gaps in the 
essential skills and knowledge required to support the delivery of the Joint Digital 
Strategy. The recruitment to these vacant posts was expected to take place in 
quarter two, however this has been delayed due to the extension of the formal 
consultation period of the shared service ICT review. 
 

Actions Plan -

What will be 

done:  

To ensure that there is the necessary capacity, resources and skills in place to 
deliver the Digital Strategy. Recruitment to the vacant posts will be conducted in 
December as part of the shared ICT restructure to address the capacity issues.   
 
A full costing exercise will be undertaken to identify any additional capacity 
costs. The year one action plan for the Joint Digital Strategy is to be reprofiled as 
a result of the above and is expected to be complete in February 2022. This will 
ensure successful delivery of the Joint Digital Strategy as planned in March 
2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2021-22 

Projects 
Quarter 2 

(July– Sept) 

Deliver the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan COMPLETE 

Transform the way the council operates GREEN 

Work with partners to design and deliver better public service: COMPLETE 

Deliver year one of the joint digital strategy AMBER 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Key Performance Indicators 

20. Of the five performa
[...]

 

 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



Key organisational performance measures  

37. At the end of quarter two, there are nine key organisational performance measures due 
to be reported. A full list of the performance indicators is included in Appendix 2.  
 

38. Of the nine key organisational performance measures, six are rated as green:  
 Number of households in temporary accommodation at the end of the quarter,   
 % planning applications decided within 13 weeks (major applications), 
 The average number of working days from Disabled Facilities grant referral 

received from LCC to application approved, 
 Percentage of Council Tax collected (Cumulative YTD), 
 % of telephone calls answered within 90 seconds, 
 % of calls abandoned before being answered in a quarter. 

 
39. One performance measure is rated blue and is performing below target but within 

threshold:  
 % planning applications decided within 8 weeks (minor / other applications). 

 
40. Two performance measures are rated red and are performing worse than target, outside  

threshold: 

 Percentage of Business Rates (Cumulative YTD), 
 Average days to process a new Housing Benefit claim. 

 

Key Performance Indicator Target 
Comparable 

Period 

Quarter 2 
2021/22 

Symbol  Trend 

Percentage of Business Rates 
(Cumulative YTD) 

55.16% 
30.96% 

(Q1:2021/22) 
51.97%  

Worse 

than Q2 

2020/21 

Commentary: This indicator has performed worse than target and has been 
impacted by an increase in the net debt collectable debit due to 
the reduction of Expanded Retail Discount from 100% to 66% 
relief which came into effect from 1 July 2021.  
 
Improved performance is anticipated month on month as the net 
collectable debit is repaid by monthly instalments until March 
2022. The recommencement of statutory recovery action 
alongside the recovery of the local economy will also support an 
improvement in performance. 

 

Key Performance Indicator Target 
Comparable 

Period 

Quarter 2 
2
[...]
s healthy places 

Total number of young 

people’s physical activity 

courses delivered (Academic 

Year)  

Bigger is 

better 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

198 

(Q1:2021/22) 212 

Not 

reported Q2 

2020/21 

27,500 Trees will be planted 

in the borough this year 

(Cumulative) 

Bigger is 

better 

27,500 

(Annual) 

0 

(Q1:2021/22) 
10 

Worse than 

Q2 2020/21 

The number of people who 

are prevented from becoming 

homeless is increased 

Bigger is 

better 
90  

(Q2:2020/21) 

83 

(Q1:2021/22) 
75 

Worse than 

Q2 2020/21 

Number of affordable homes 

delivered 

Bigger is 

better 

40 

(Annual -80) 

12 

(Q2: 

2020/21) 

27 
Better than 

Q2 2020/21 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 2 – Key Organisational Performance Measures 

Indicator Name Polarity Target Comparison 
(Q1:2021/22) 

Quarter 
2 

2021/22 

Symbol Trend 

Number of households in temporary 

accommodation at the end of the 

quarter   

Smaller is 

better 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

45 44  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

The average number of working 

days from Disabled Facilities grant 

referral received from LCC to 

application approved 

Smaller is 

better 

Target to 

improve 

trend 

149 127  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

% planning applications decided 

within 13 weeks (major applications) 

Bigger is 

better 
80% 75% 100%  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

% planning applications decided 

within 8 weeks (minor / other 

applications) 

Bigger is 

better 
85% 85.7% 84.1%  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

% of telephone calls answered within 

90 seconds 

Bigger is 

better 
40% 71.4% 62.4%  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

% of calls abandoned before being 

answered in a quarter 

Smaller is 

better 
15% 9.3% 9.9%  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

Average days to process a new 

Housing Benefit claim 

Smaller is 

better 
16 days 

15.46  

days 

21.24 

days  

Not 

reported 

Q2 

2020/21 

Percentage of Council Tax c
[...]
 - 

Civic Centre LED Lighting - 73 (15) 58 - - - - 

Civic Centre Solar Panels - 45 8 53 - - - - 

Civic Centre 3rd Floor 50 50 (50) - - - 50 50

Civic Centre New Entrance 150 150 (150) - - - 150 150

P
age 59



Scheme Name

Budget 

2021/22 

Approved at 

Council Feb 

2021

Budget 

2021/22 

Approved by 

Cabinet for 

the 4 months 

to July 2021

Slippage and 

reprofiling of 

budget 

(to)/from 

future years

Quarter 2 

2021/22 

Variations

Revised 

Budget 

2021/22 as at 

30th Sept 

2021

.

Budget 

2022/23 and 

Future Years 

Approved at 

Council Feb 

2021

Budget 

2022/23 and 

Future Years 

Approved by 

Cabinet for 

the 4 months 

to July 2021

Slippage and 

reprofiling of 

budgets 

(to)/from 

2021/22

Quarter 2 

2021/22 

Variations

Revised 

Budget 

2022/23 and 

Future Years 

as at 30th Sept 

2021

Fire Safety - Civic, Depot, Kingsfold - 135 10 145 - - - - 

Fire Doors at Kingsfold - 16 16 - - - - 

Vehicles and Plant replacement programme 2,189 2,481 (763) 1,718 544 544 763 1,307

An exemplary council 2,926 3,541 (963) 15 2,593 1,444 1,444 963 - 2,407

Total 15,814 22,081 (6,660) 738 16,159 40,364 40,630 6,660 (117) 47,173

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 13 September 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panels
	5 Corporate Strategy Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report, Quarter Two 2021/22
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 1 Revenue Position
	Appendix 2 Revenue Budget Movements
	Appendix 3 Reserves Position
	Appendix 4 Staffing Vacancies
	Capital Budget Monitoring Q2
	Appendix A Capital Summary
	Appendix B Capital Scheme Variations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 15 November 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 15 November 2021 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillor Colin Coulton (Attended virtually) 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw 
(Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral 
Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Michael Green (Attended virtually), Councillor 
Margaret Smith (Attended virtually), Councillor Phil Smith, 
Councillor Michael Titherington, Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson, Councillor Angela Turner (Attended virtually) 
and Councillor Carol Wooldridge (Attended virtually)  
 

Public: 0 
 

48 Apologies for absence 
 
None. 
 

49 Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

50 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 13 September 2021 of Scrutiny Budget 
and Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Phil Smith as an observer.  
 

51 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panels 
 
Members of the Panel received a report which provided updates on the progress of 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel.  
 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 15 November 2021 

 

Further detail on the costs of refurbishing Penwortham Leisure Centre and the works 
undertaken was requested. 
 
Members also considered undertaking a deep dive into outcomes of the My 
Neighbourhood Community Hubs but were advised to await the review into these 
groups for further information.  
 
Additional clarification was sought on current customer service response times as 
some members had received feedback that was contrary to the update provided.  
 
It was acknowledged that the call abandonment rate was 10% and that performance 
could be improved by routing all calls through the Council’s contact centre.  
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Matters Arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel be noted and  
 

2. any completed actions be removed from the report 
 

52 Corporate Strategy Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report, Quarter 
Two 2021/22 
 
The Chief Executive and the Shared Services Lead for Transformation and 
Partnerships presented a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects and 
objectives during Quarter 2 (July-September 2021). 
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good with 11 of 14 projects on-track and 
one rated amber. Of 8 key performance indicators (KPI’s) reported, 3 were rated 
green, 3 rated red and 2 yet to be baselined. 
 
The Panel welcomed the progress made in the quarter and queried the processes in 
place to ensure the validity of the data. Measures such as a shared framework, 
multiple checks by senior officers and directors, regular monitoring meetings with 
project managers, officer-led networks and project management boards were in 
place and members welcomed this reassurance.  
 
Some concerns were expressed over staff vacancies and the impact this may have 
on the delivery of the Joint Digital Strategy. It was acknowledged that a review of the 
Council’s IT department had been undertaken and appointments to vacancies would 
take place shortly. Delivery of the Joint Digital Strategy had continued, with the 
implementation of Sharepoint and work on Planning software.  
 
Members also welcomed assurances that residents would still be able to have face-
to-face and telephone contact with the Council, despite the development of self-
service channels. 
 
The Panel commended the Council for having a greater overall employment rate 
than the North West average but requested that future performance indicators 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 15 November 2021 

 

choose more appropriate comparators which are similar to South Ribble in terms of 
geography, affluence and demographic.  
 
This had been a focus of discussion at a recent Chorley and South Ribble 
Partnership Economic Summit and a commitment was provided to share the 
outcomes of this with members.  
 
Members expressed slight concern over it taking an average of 21 days to process a 
new Housing Benefits claim and queried what could be done to improve this. In 
response, it was acknowledged that additional resources were needed, and that 
digitisation was key to enable data transfer which would ultimately expedite the 
process. 
 
It was noted that 27,500 trees had been planted in South Ribble in 2021 and further 
information was requested on how those which survive and thrive are monitored and 
managed and the length of time it would take for these trees to mature.  
 
The Panel also commended the work of the Planning department for deciding on 
100% of major planning applications within 13 weeks and asked that their 
congratulations be passed onto staff. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
 

1. thanks the Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead for Transformation and 
Partnerships for their report and answering questions; 
 

2. welcomes the reassurance that the Council has robust data quality policies 
and procedures in place; 
 

3. asks that future performance indicators choose more appropriate comparators 
which are similar to South Ribble and our Borough, to help make the most of 
the benchmarking data available; 
 

4. expresses gratitude for the offer of the outcomes from the post-COVID 
Economic Summit and updated key issues for South Ribble being provided to 
Members; 
 

5. expresses concern at the time taken to process new housing benefit claims 
and requests that the plans to improve this are expedited and additional 
resources be made available to improve performance; 
 

6. requests that further information be provided on how the number of trees that 
are planted that survive and thrive are monitored and managed; and  
 

7. congratulates the Planning Team on the improved performance with regards 
the % of planning applications decided within 13 weeks. 
 
 
 
 

 



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 15 November 2021 

 

53 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel considered reports of the Director of Finance which provided an update 
on the Council’s revenues and reserves and overall financial position as at 30 
September 2021. 
 
Members queried the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s finances 
and were informed that the Council had benefitted from central government funding, 
which both compensated for income lost from fees and charges and reimbursed the 
Council for the redeployment of staff to frontline roles. 
 
Clarification was sought as to a surplus of £149,000 on housing benefit subsidy and 
members suggested that this could be utilised to improve the time taken to process 
new claims.  
 
In response to discussion, it was acknowledged that a reduction in income 
generated by trade waste could be as a result of less waste amongst businesses or 
due to the competitive market.  
 
The Panel acknowledged the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on recruiting 
apprentices, which currently had an underspend of £44,000, and requested an 
update on the current position of apprenticeships within the Council and how this 
underspend could be reduced.  
 
Clarification was also provided on the Net Interest Receivable/Payable overspend. 
 
Members also thanked the Cabinet Member and staff for the site visit to Worden Hall 
which had been held in the previous week.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
 

1. thanks the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets and Director of 
Finance for their report and answering questions; 
 

2. asks that consideration be given to the housing benefit surplus of £149,000 
being used to improve the speed of processing housing benefits claims; 
 

3. looks forward to an update on the recruitment of apprentices and reducing the 
£44,000 underspend; and 
 

4. expresses its gratitude to the Cabinet Member and staff for the site visit to 
Worden Hall held on 12 November 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


